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THOMAS C. STUBBINS * IN THE

>
Appellant * CIRCUIT COURT —_
V. * FOR %;37
MARYLAND PAROLE COMM’N * BALTIMORE CITY
Appellee * CASE NO. 93354003/C1.173982
* * * * * * * ES ES * % % %
ORDER

This matter having come before this court on May 2, 1994, having heard argument
from counsel for bot‘h parties, and for the reasons stated by this court on the record at said
hearing, it is, this jﬂ ﬁ;y of May, 1994, ORDERED that the decision of the Maryland
Parole Commission dated November 22, 1993 be, and the same hereby is, AFFIRMED.

Costs assessed against Appellant are to be collected through the Division of Corrections.

AU Do WLLQKW“\

Judge Ellen L. Hollander

cc: Mr. Thomas C. Stubbins
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RESPONDING MEMORANDUM

Appellee, Maryland Parole Commission, by its attorneys, J.
Joseph Curran, Jr., Attorney General of Maryland, and George A.

Eichhorn, III, Assistant Attorney General, submits the within

——t
- Responding Memorandum in support of its decision.
I. Background
On May 17, 1979, the Petitioner was sentenced to 15 years for
assault with intent to murder, armed robbery and escape. On
August 22, 1986, Petitioner was placed on parole subject to the
usual conditions and an additional condition that he attend a
specified drug treatment program.
e On December 6, 1991 and April 4, 1993, the Petitioner

appeared before members of the Parole Commission regarding
alleged parole violations. The Petitioner's parole was continued
at both of these hearings.

On September 21, 1993, a warrant was issued charging the
Petitioner with the violations for which his appeal has now been
revoked pursuant to a parole revocation hearing decision dated
November 22, 1993.

Petitioner concedes that he was in violation of his parole at

the time of the revocation hearing. These violations include:
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1) Petitioner's failure to report as required;

2) Petitioner's failure to notify the Division of
Parole and Probation of his new address;

3) Petitioner's failure to submit to a urinalysis as
required;

4) Petitioner's conviction of theft, battery, and
unauthorized use while on parole;

5) Petitioner's failure to notify the Division of
Parole and Probation of this new conviction.

Based on these violations, the Petitioner's parole was revoked by
Commissioner Pappas of the Maryland Parole Commission.
Commissioner Pappas also ordered that the 19-month period between
the Petitioner's first revocation hearing and the Petitioner's
first violation be applied as "street time" to the sentence.

I7. Argument

The decision of Commissioner Pappas of the Maryland
Parole Commission to revoke the Petitioner's parole
and apply 19 months' street time was a valid exercise
of the Commissioner's discretion and must stand intact.

Maryland Code, Article 41, Section 4-311(d) provides:

(d) Portion of Sentence to be served--Subject
to further actions by the Commission, if the
order of parole is revoked, the prisoner
shall serve the remainder of the sentence
originally imposed unless the Commission
member hearing the parole revocation, in his
discretion, grants credit for time between
release on parole and revocation of parole.
(Emphasis supplied.)

Thus, the standard by which Parole Commissioner Pappas's
decision must be judged is only whether it was a reasonable
exercise of his discretion. The record here contains no evidence
that Commissioner Pappas abused his discretion in applying only
19 months of "street time" to the Petitioner's sentence. The

only logical interpretation of Maryland Code, Article 41, Sec. 4-
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511(d) is that the presiding parole commissioner may allow all,
some, or none of the "street time" to be credited to the
Petitioner's sentence at his complete discretion.

Petitioner first argues that his good behavior for the first
six years while on parole, as he believes is indicated by the two
commissioners' decisions to continue his parole, precludes
Commissioner Pappas from not crediting that time. Such an
interpretation leads to a result contradictory to the basic idea
of the American parole system. Under such logic, a parolee who
serves ten years of a twenty year sentence and violates parole in
December of year nineteen could only be returned to prison for
one month on the original sentence because he was "good" for the
first 9 years and 11 months of parole.

Clearly, this is not how the parole system was intended to
function. Rather, an inmate who violates the terms of his parole
is automatically returned to begin serving what remained of his
prison sentence at the point he was paroled. The parolee's good
behavior prior to the violation only becomes relevant for
whatever purposes the parole commissioner gives to it when
allowing for discretionary "street time" credit. The parole
commissioner may give this factor any amount or no amount of
weight in his determination as he sees fit.

The Petitioner's second argument is that Commissioner Pappas
improperly considered the Petitioner's prior hearings alleging
violations of his parole. Once again, the Petitioner is under
the mistaken belief that his good behavior, or the lack of it as

indicated by the prior hearings, is somehow dispositive in



determining whether his "street time" must now be credited to his
sentence. Because the Commissioner may consider any number of
factors in determining whether "street time" should be credited
and, at his discretion, may or may not place weight on the
defendant's behavior while on pardle, the fact that references to
these prior hearings for this purpose were made is not grounds
for overturning the Commissioner's decision.

Conclusion

After examining the relevant information contained in the
record of the Petitioner's revocation hearing, Commissioner
Pappas revoked the Petitioner's parole and exercised his
discretion in allowing 19 months of "street time" to be credited
to the sentence. 1In coming to this decision, Commissioner Pappas
placed varying amounts of weight on the available evidence and
determined the 19 months was the appropriate amount of time to
credit to the Petitioner's sentence. 1In so doing, Commissioner
Pappas properly used his discretion as required by statute and
should now be upheld on this appeal.

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

Moo E QL

GEORGE A.” EICHHORN, III
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Public Safety

and Correctional Services
6776 Reisterstown Road, Suite 312
Baltimore, Maryland 21215
(410) 764-4071

Attorneys for Appellee



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
PEANS
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this | day of April, 1994, a copy

of the foregoing Responding Memorandum was mailed, postage
prepaid, to Heather A. Osborne, Assistant Public Defender,
Collateral Review Division, 300 W. Preston Street, Room 213,

Baltimore, Maryland 21201.

~

GEORGE A‘.~S ;;ICF—?H5RN , 111

Assistant Attorney General
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE MARYIAND PAROLE COMMISSION

The Petitioner, Thomas C. Stubbins, by his attorney, Heather
A. Osborne, Assistant Public Defender, and pursuant to Maryland
Rule 7-207, files this memorandum in support of his appeal from the
Order of the Maryland Parole Commission, passed in the above case
on November 22, 1993, revoking the parole of the Petitioner.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner was sentenced on May 17, 1979 to fifteen years to
the Division of Corrections on his conviction for assault with
intent to murder and related offenses. On August 22, 1986,
Petitioner was placed on parole with, in addition to the standard
parole conditions, a special condition to attend counseling. On
September 21, 1993, a warrant was issued by the Maryland Parole
Commission, pursuant to a Report and Request for a Warrant
subnmitted by Agent Howard Selsky.

Petitioner was tried for the alleged violation of parole
before Commissioner Frank G. Pappas on November 22, 1993. At the
hearing on revocation, Petitioner was represented by Heather A.

Osborne of the Office of the Public Defender. Petitioner’s parole

4335%fp0 3
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agent, Agent Howard Selsky, was not present. The Division of
Parole and Probation was represented by Agent Timothy McCarthy, who
gave testimony from Agent Selsky’s file. Mid-way through cross-
examination by counsel of Agent McCarthy, Petitioner indicated that
he wanted to submit on the allegations and simply address the issue
of street time credit.

Petitioner requested that he be given street time from the
time of his release on August 22, 1986 to the time of the first
violation cited in Agent Selsky’s report, June 19, 1993, when
Petitioner failed to report to his agent as instructed.

Petitioner had had an earlier parole revocation hearing on
December 6, 1991 before Commissioner Maceo Williams. Commissioner
Williams continued Petitioner at that time. No determination of
street time was made at this hearing, as Petitioner was continued.

Commissioner Pappas decided Petitioner should only receive
nineteen months street time, calculated from the time of his first
revocation hearing to the time of his first violation.
Commissioner Pappas disregarded the time Petitioner had spent on
parole from August of 1986 until that first revocation hearing in
December of 1991. Because Commissioner Williams continued him at
that earlier hearing, Petitioner has received no credit for that
period of time.

QUESTION PRESENTED

Commissioner Pappas abused his discretion in refusing to allow

Petitioner street time credit from August 22, 1986 to December 6,

1991 in addition to the time from December 6, 1991 to the occasion



of his first violation on June 19, 1993.

ARGUMENT

Petitioner concedes that he was in violation of his parole at
the time of the revocation hearing before Commissioner Pappas.
Petitioner also concedes that the Maryland Rules and case law
provide the Parole Commission with discretion in the allowance of
credit for street time. Nevertheless, Petitioner contends that
Commissioner Pappas abused that discretion when he refused to allow
street time from the time of parole until the first revocation
hearing before Commissioner Williams.

On December 26, 1991, Commissioner Williams conducted a parole
revocation hearing on the Petitioner. At that hearing he decided
to continue the Petitioner on parole. This decision reflects that
Petitioner was complying to the rules of parole to such a degree
that revocation of parole was not the appropriate decision. Had
Commissioner Williams revoked Petitioner at that time, he would
have had to make a decision regarding street time credit. Even at
that point in time, the record reflects that Petitioner had spent
a measure of time in full compliance with the rules of parole
before committing any violations. Petitioner has never received
credit for that time spent on the street in compliance with the
rules.

At the November 22, 1993 hearing, Commissioner Pappas found
Petitioner in violation of parole and revoked him. Commissioner

Pappas refused to give him any credit for street time Petitioner



had accrued from his parole on August 22, 1986 to December 26,
1991. Commissioner Pappas did allow street time from the time of
the earlier revocation hearing until Petitioner’s next violation of
parcle on June 19, 1993.

It is clear from the transcript that Commissioner Pappas’s
primary reason for refusing to allow the earlier street time was
that Petitioner had been before the Commission before, not that the
violations presented to Commissioner Pappas warranted this punitive
action. Commissioner Pappas refused to consider the fact that the
reason Petitioner was continued at the earlier hearing was because
his behavior was in compliance with the rules of parole enough to
outweigh any violations. Commissioner Pappas’s decision transcends
all reasonable discretion that the Parole Commission is allowed to
exercise and Petitioner has suffered by receiving an arbitrary
decision that goes beyond the normal practices of the Commission.

RELIEF SOUGHT

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the decision
on his parole revocation be reversed and he be granted street time
from August 22, 1986 to June 19, 1993, or in the alternative,
reverse Petitioner’s parole revocation conviction and remand the
case back to the Parole Commission for a new hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

%/ A Cbrras

Heather A. Osborne, Esquire
A551stant Public Defender
Collateral Review Division

300 W. Preston Street, Room 213
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 225-4809




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this o/8% day of EZMW;,
1994, a copy of the foregoing Memorandum in Support oé Petition For
Judicial Review of the Decision of The Maryland Parole Commission
was mailed or hand-delivered to the Clerk of the Circuit Court for
Baltimore City, 111 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202;
George Eichhorn, III, Assistant Attorney General, Department of

Public Safety and Correctional Services, Suite 312, 6776

Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21215; and Thomas Stubbins,

#152-357, MCI-J, P.O. Box 549, Jessup, Maryland 20794.

'

eather A. Osborne, Esquire
Assistant Public Defender



STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVIQES

BALT{MU"‘ECH #‘IAULJ DAVIS

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER CHAIRMAN

GOVERNOR

MELVIN A, STEINBERG
LT. GOVERNOR

BISHOP L. ROBINSON
SECRETARY

55y MICHAEL C. BLOUNT
Jili 2 28 A WA&J ICIA K. CUSHWA
ARBORIE A. JENNINGS
. FRANK G. PAPPAS
171+ MACEO M. WILLIAMS
UHDAND, ZACCAGNING
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MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSIO
SUITE 307, PLAZA OFFICE CENTER

(410) 764-4231
TTY FOR THE DEAF: 486-0677

January 27, 1994

Ms. Saundra E. Banks

Clerk of the Circuit Court
, for Baltimore City

e Courthouse East

111 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Thomas C. Stubbins, #152-357
Case No. 93354003/CL173982

Dear Ms. Banks:

Enclosed please find an original transcript of the
revocation hearing held 11/22/93, along with other pertinent
documents. This information is necessary for the court's record
to consider the appeal of the parole revocation hearing.

Please contact me should you need further information in

this matter.
Very yours ﬂy4/7
b 44 /,\\\

Gene C. Grosh
Acting Administrator for
Operations

O

GNC:cac
Enclosures

cc: Attorney General File
George A. Eichhorn, III
Assistant Attorney General
Paul J. Davis, Chairman
Heather Osborne, Esq.
Frank J. Pappas, Commissioner
Thomas C. Stubbins, #152-357, MCI-J
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this 27th day of January, 1994
a copy of the foregoing Certificate of Record was mailed,
with postage prepaid, to: Ms. Saundra E. Banks, Clerk of
the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Courthouse East,
111 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202;
Thomas Stubbins, #152-357, Maryland Correctional Institution
-Jessup, P. O. Box #549, Jessup, Maryland 20794 and
George A. Eichhorn III, Assistant Attorney General, Department
of Public Safety and Correctional Services, Suite 312,

6776 Reisterstown Road, Maryland 21215.

e C ot

Gene C. Grosh, Acting Admin.
Maryland Parole Commission
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IN THE MATTER OF * ) IN THE

Thomas C. Stubbins Q ULT, COURT
#152-357 x ALTIMA ""48‘33
vVS. FOR
1% 4y 2p
MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION - B chddre city
/IL [
« case No. 54884003 /cr173982
* * * * *

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the attached documents, consisting
of: (a) Revocation Decision dated 11/22/93; (b) Order
Resulting from Parole Violation Hearing dated 11/22/93; (c)
Transcript of testimony from Revocation hearing taken 1/18/94;
(d) Order for Release on Parole dated August 22, 1986; (e)
Warrant #11058 dated September 21, 1993; (f) Special Report
- Supplemental dated 10/12/93; (g) Request for Warrant dated
7/21/93; and (h) Revocation Hearing decision dated 12/26/91 to

be full completed and official records of these proceedings.

/g%/ /- %“7/ &

Paul J. Dav1s, Chairman
Maryland Parole Commission
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REVOCATION HEARING

Thomas Stubbins #152357
MRDCC
11/22/93

Commissioner: Pappas

DECISION: Revoke. (New Offense-Technical) - allow 19 months
street time credit.

On 5/17/79, Mr. Stubbins was sentenced to 15 years for Assault
with Intent to Murder, Armed Robbery and Escape. He was paroled
on 8/22/86 from MCIJ with special condition of drug therapy as
directed. His maximum expiration date is 2/6/95.

Mr. Stubbins was represented by Ms. Heather Osborne from the
Public Defender’s Office and Agent Tim McCarthy represented the
Division of Parole and Probation substituting for Agent Howard
Selsky.

A warrant was issued on 9/21/93, charging Mr. Stubbins with
violation of Conditions #1, #3A, #6, #9, #4 and #5 of his parole
release.

Agent McCarthy testified as to violation of Rule #1 Mr. Stubbins
failed to report on 6/9/93 and 7/7/93 or anytime thereafter.
Condition #3 was violated when he changed his address and moved
and his current whereabouts have been unknown and the agent was
not able to locate Mr. Stubbins. Relative to Condition #6 Mr.
Stubbins failed to submit to urinalysis according to his agent on
6/9/93. Regarding Condition #9 Mr. Stubbins has not submitted
any verification of attendance and counseling. He violated
Condition #4 when on 7/19/93 he was charged with Theft, Battery
and Unauthorized Use. On 9/13/93 he was convicted of Battery and
Unauthorized Use and Mr. Stubbins received 6 months suspend 3
months and 18 months probation. He violated Condition #5 when he
failed to notify his agent of his arrest and charges.

It should be noted that Mr. Stubbins appeared before Commissioner
WiIlliams on 12/6/91 who continued his parocle at that time and he
also appeared before Commissioner Blount on 4/19/93.

In view of this testimony and information, this Commissioner
finds Mr. Stubbins in violation of Conditions #1, #3A, #6, #9, #4
and #5, revoked his parole and allowed him 19 months street time
credit.

jcb
T: 11/30/93
11-23
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MARYLAND PAROLE CQMMISSION

Certificate of Decision Notification

Name Thamnas Stubbins Date 11/22/93

Inst. No. $#152357 Hearing Officer

Location MRDCC Commissioner Pappas )
S

Type of Action: (Example: Commission Case, Appellate decision, Corrected dccision, Revocgtion decision, etc.)

C ‘ Revocation Hearing

Certificate of Service:

I hereby certify that the attached copy of this decision was served upon the mmate whose name appem ,
hereon by delivering same to said inmate personally this

day of 19

-

Casework Associate [ Parole & Probation Agent

NOTICE

THIS NOTIFICATION OF PAROLE COMMISSION ACTION IS NOT SUBJECT TO APPEAL. HOWEVER,
APPEAL FROM A PAROLE REVOCATION DECISION ONLY, MAY BE FILED IN THE STATE CIRCUIT
COURT HAVING VENUE.

WHITE - Inmate’s Copy

PINK — Parole Commission’s Copy
CANARY - Institution’s Copy

BLUE — Parole Commission’s Copy (Certified)
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REVOCATION HEARING
MR. THOMAS C. STUBBINS, #152357

JANUARY 18, 1994



TESTIMONY TRANCRIPTON IN THE CASE
THOMAS C. STUBBINS, #152-357

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

I'm Commissioner Pappas and I’m
here to conduct your Revocation
Hearing. You’re Thomas
Stubbins, S-T-U-B-B-I-N-S
#152-357. 1Is that correct?...

...Yes Sir.

. .Present is Agent Tim McCarthy
substituting for Agent Howard
Selsky and representing you from
the Public Defenders Office is
Mrs. Heather Osborne. (Uh) You
have the right to remain silent
at this hearing, Mr. Stubbins.
You don’t have to say anything
on your behalf and if you choose
to remain silent there is no
penalty for your silence. You
also have the opportunity to ask
any questions you want of the
agent and then I’11 allow you to
put anything into the record
that you want at the conclusion
of this hearing if you feel that
your rights have been violated
in any way. You have the right
to appeal at the Circuit Court
in Baltimore City. Are there
any questions?

No sir.

Alright, at this time I would
like to have both you and the
Agent please stand, raise your
right hand to be sworn please.
Under the penalties of perjury,
do you solemnly swear and affirm
that the testimony you’re going
to give in this matter is the
truth, the whole truth and
nothing but the truth?...

...Yes.
...I do.

Alright, please be seated. Keep



MR. STUBBINS:
COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:
AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

your voice up Mr. Stubbins. Uh,
a warrant was issued on 9/21/93
alleging he violated rules
#1,#3A,#6,#9,#4 and #5 and at
this time, I’m going to call on
the agent to give his testimony
and then afterwards 1’11 hear
from you.

Alright.
Alright, sir.
0.K.

I’11 go right to the charge
sheet...

...Sure, I’m looking at the
report dated 2/23/93 by being
charged April 16, 1992...

...What about the one on
7/21/937?...1Is that the...

I didn’t know that was...uh

...Was that the latest?...Was
that the latest?...Was that the
latest one?

This is a supplemental from
4/2/93. I guess we could add
that.

No, does it change the rules in
any way?

Uh...Well the new...new offense
convictions, we’ve got true test
copies...

...Alright, O.K.

...The...Uh...I will find that
uh...I had the unfortunate
occurrence that this entire file
spread itself all over the back
of my car...

...Does this...

...coming in. (papers shuffling)



COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:
AGENT MCCARTHY:
COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MR. STUBBINS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

pause. (papers shuffling) We do
have the new offense
convictions...

...Alright, 0.K. Go ahead
You want to just fill it out?
O0.K.

The Rule #4 violations are as
follows: by being charged on
April 16, 1992 in Baltimore
County and being convicted on
December 14, 1992 in the
Baltimore County Circuit Court.
The offense of battery. The
sentence was 2 years suspended
all but time served and 3 years
probation by being charged this
is the true test for that
conviction. By being charged on
8/7/92 in Baltimore County. The
offenses of violate or to vacate
CDS and battery by being charged
on 10/6/92 in Anne Arundel
County for the offense of
unauthorized use and being
sentenced to one year probation
on Article 27, Section 641. The
subject failed to report on
February 17th as previously
arranged on February 11th.

Is that the report dated
10/12/93 that you’re reading
from?

I’'m reading from 3/1/93
Commissioner and...

...that’s wrong.

...If that’s the report you
want, we’ll find it...

...No that’s alright.

...But, uh...we’ll uh...be a
while...

...I wish...I wish he had...I
wish the agent would consolidate
into one. Alright, go ahead.



AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:
COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSTIONER PAPPAS:

We get a copy of that before you
leave the building, go down the
hall here and get a copy...

...0.K. this...this is probably
my error, Commissioner, ‘cause
this was spread in 200 separate
pages over the back of my chair
and I thought that with the new
offense convictions we had
basically what we needed. I was
unaware of an October Report.
(papers shuffling)

Un...go ahead.

Go ahead, that’s it. That takes
care of the April 16th report.
Most of the charges filed in
that report. (papers shuffling)
I’'m sorry, here we go...O0.K.
October 8th and I apologize for
tying up the Commission.

October 8, 1993 failed laws,
being arrested charged on July
19th and convicted on September
13th, Baltimore County District
Court for battery and
unauthorized use. That’s from
October 8th. Are you also
referring...

...Six months suspended and 3
months...18th months probation?

. .October 8th Report...
...It says 10/12/93...

...That’s right, 6 months
suspended 3 months...

...Where are you getting that
other date?...I said 10/12/93,
right here...
...Yeah...

..0.K. Alright...

...That’s probably the date it
was dictated...

...That’s where you’re reading



AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

from, the charge sheet. That'’s
the date that I’m looking at.
That’s the date that I want. Is
that what you’re reading from.

Yes, Commissioner.
Alright, go ahead.

By being arrested, charged on
July 19th and convicted on
September 13 in Baltimore County
District Court for battery and
unauthorized use. The sentence
was 6 months suspended; time
served was 3 months, 18 months
probation.

Alright.
(papers shuffling) (pause).
What about the one on 7/16/937

(papers shuffling)...(low tone)
It’s on the same thing.

0.K...alright, go ahead.

This is not Mr. Selsky'’s fault,
Commissioner; this is my fault.

Alright, go ahead.

Uh...the other report you cited
was dated 7/21/93...

...right.

...for Rules #1,#3A,#6,#9,#4 and
#5. Rule #1 report (inaudible)
that the agent’s directed failed
to report on 6/9/93 on 7/7/93 or
anytime thereafter according to
Agent Wallen’s notes. Rule #3A
to get permission before
changing his home address. The
subject is not residing at his
last stated home of 353 Dublin
Drive in Glen Burnie, Maryland
21061 confirmed June 30th by
Mrs. Snowden. The subject’s
current whereabouts are unknown.
By the subject’s whereabouts



COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSTIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSTIONER PAPPAS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

being unknown, this agent was
not aforded an opportunity to
visit the subject at his home.
Rule #6 - Urinalysis; the
subject refused to submit to
urinalysis according to Agent
Wayland on June 9, 1993. Rule
#9 - Counseling; the subject has
not submitted any verification
of attendance of counseling.
Rule #4 Obey all laws. Charged
on July 16, 1993 and thought
that was a nolle prossed. On
September 17, 1993 was for
destruction of property. Rule
#5, notify agent of arrest:
subject has not notified the
Rider Probation Department of
any new arrest or charges. That
will be the report of July
21st...

..Alright, now when was
that...uh Rule #4 there that you
said nolle prossed...

...Nope...

...7/16/93 in Baltimore County,
destruction of property. When
was that nolle prossed?
September 17,1993.

0.K. alright, go ahead.

I think that’s...that’s the
charges.

Alright, is there any arrest or
detainers outstanding on the....

...1 aware...

...to your knowledge, O.K.
(...0.K. I have acknowledged it)

...There are no detainers?
...there are...

...there are..



COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

There are.

For which case, I’m sorry if
I’m...not able to follow (paper
shuffling) all the rules that
have been presented.

Additional sentence for
Baltimore Circuit Court, Judge
Smith, violation of probation -
2 years and in the Baltimore
Detainer for violation and
ordered to vacate in 90
days...and they...(inaudible)

I don’t think that 2 years
was...(inaudible)...Agent, did
you have any knowledge of this 2
year sentence that Mr. Stubbins
is doing in Baltimore City?

That’s on the true test copy.
We will submit that.

I have something from Anne
Arundel County and I have
something from Baltimore County.
(papers shuffling) Agent
McCarthy do you have any notes
that would indicate Mr. Stubbins
was reporting as directed from
the time of his release in 1986
until 1993? (long pause, paper
shuffling)

No.

Um...then as far as you know,
Mr. Stubbins was keeping Mr.
Selsky abreast of where he was
residing up until uh...this move
in the summer of 1993, is that
correct?

The first report date would be
the one we will have to cite. I
don’t think it was the summer.
Um...(mummbles) I think that
was in February...February
23rd...

«...1993?



AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

MS. OSBORNE:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MS. OSBORNE:

...1993..,..that’s correct.

That was the last home visit or
that was the last report? Why
are you citing that date in
particular?

That’s the date the warrant was
requested and in that report he
was specifically charged with
failure to report and violation
of rule #1.

0.K., I’m talking about Rule #3A
at this point about his address.
The report of uh...July...

..20th. uh...huh.

...21st indicates that Mr.
Stubbins moved from his last
known address and that was
confirmed in June...on June 30,
1993. My question is...when
...when did Agent Selsky first
become aware that he didn’t know
where Mr. Stubbins was? (pause)

...Well, we would use the date
that he first advised uh...June
30, 1993...

...0.K...Rule #6 indicates that
Mr. Stubbins failed to or
refused to submit to urinalysis
on 6/9/93. Was Mr. Stubbins
being...uh...routinely subjected
to urinalysis prior to that
time? (pause, continuation on
side #2)

...Well, maybe I can ask you
this, Agent McCarthy, are you
aware of any indication that
Agent Selsky or Agent Wayland
had that Mr. Stubbins was using
drugs again? Do you know if
there is any indication of that?
(paper shuffling)

Yes.

Commissioner, my...Mr. Stubbins
has indicated that he wishes me



MR. STUBBINS:

MS. OSBORNE:

to stop asking the agent
questions at this time. I
think...um...basically he’s
admitting to the new
convictions. Um...and basically
would like to discuss street
time and there aren’t diminution
credits issued.? 1Is that
correct Mr. Stubbins?

Yes. The reason why I didn’t
um...I...I...it was the first
time I needed to submit to
urinalysis due to having a new
agent and I...I couldn’t...um
give urinalysis at the time.
The reason why I didn’t report
after 6/7/93 was because I was
incarcerated and upon release
there was already a...a summons
issued for my arrest. I’ve been
out for 7-1/2 years. I report
I...um at that time to Mr.
Selsky...um I worked for Anne
Arundel County Department of
Utilities for 5-1/2 years. I
never had a dirty urine the
whole time I was out. I am
married with 2 children and
um...I think my sentence is up
in about 9 months. (paper
shuffling) Further...charges
that he had me one...that I did
not report and then when I found
out that the summons was issued
for me um...I did call in after
I was released and notified them
of the subsequent offenses and
she told me that there was a
bench warrant out for my arrest
or a retake warrant. So she
really didn’t give me a chance
to um...after issuing the
summons to come and answer to
these charges.

Commissioner, I’m going to ask
that you consider Mr. Stubbins’
un. ..request uh...there are
these detainers on him, so
obviously he can’t be supervised
on the street. Um...he was
paroled *(2.4 on tape, side 2
of tape #1)...credits are issued



MR. STUBBINS:

MS. OSBORNE:

MR. STUBBINS:

MS. OSBORNE:

MR. STUBBINS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

MR. STUBBINS:

AGENT MCCARTHY:

I would ask you to consider
giving him street time from the
time of his release in 1986 up
until the time of his first
arrest which I believe was July
19, 1993. Mr. Stubbins.

Well, I would like to get time
up until the point where I was
reporting which was in
July...July 19th.

So, that would be our
request...

...I did everything...
...Commissioner.

...I could under the Parole
System. I’m State certified and
um...I was working hard, had a
family life and um...I did
develop a drinking problem due
to some marital problems I was
having for a while and uh...I
didn’t get a chance to go to

um. ..counseling and that’s
probably...you know some things
I really needed but I was never
ordered to go. They just said
go and go to the um...Evaluator.

...If it please the Commission I
certainly have no quarrel with
uh...giving the defendant time
off for his first arrest.

That’s just what I’m trying to
confirm here. I think the days
are a little bit earlier than
that. Looking at the February
23rd report, 4/16/92 Baltimore
County.

I did report after that, after I
was released while I was
awaiting trial and I uh...
reported 3 or 4 times for the
last time that I failed to
report on...on the case that Ms.
Wayland said was in

um. ..months...6 months in July.

I would simply note that the



COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

MR. STUBBINS:
MS. OSBORNE:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:
MR. STUBBINS:
COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

true test confirms it as 1992.
Initiated in uh...the Circuit
Court on June 17th which would
be compatible with the District
Court Case initiating as the
Agent has said here on April
i6th, that’s about a 2 month
delay.

Sounds right. Anything else.

I just think Commissioner that
was a 2 year, suspend all but
the time served on that case and
I think that there was some
indication that Mr. Stubbins was
still trying to um...conform to
the rules of his parole through
the ...

...1I did.
.. .Summer months.

It took a lot to stay out there
for 7 years on parole. But
after a while it became just a
reporting. Agent um...Selsky
and I had a...really nice
repoire together and um...he
would show up at my work
sometimes just to sit down and
drink a cup of coffee and I
report in like that and I would
report in...in another month and
it just got to a point where I
was calling in. And um...I did
um. ..abide by the rules of
Parole & Probation until this
past summer. I am sorry that
this happened and I regret
anything that may happen to me
because of that...

... (inaudible).

...yes, Sir.

... (inaudible) .

Um...yes, Commissioner I mean,

we aare aware that he has been
before the Commission before and



£

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:
COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MR. STUBBINS:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

um...* (3.0 on tape, side 2, tape
#1)...he be given that street
time evidently it wasn’t bad
enough...

...12/26/91 did you appear
before Commissioner Williams
um...Mr. Stubbins?...

...Yes Sir...

...you’re talking...I hear you
put yourself on record how well
you’ve been doing these past 6
years. Did you appear before
Commissioner Williams on
12/26/917?

Yes Sir.

What did he do then?
He...(mumbles)
He...continued you.
Yes Sir.

He severely reprimanded you and
continued you didn’t he?

Yes Sir.

April 30, 1993 did you
come. ..appear before
Commissioner Blount?

Yes Sir.
And what 4did he do then?

He paroled me and continued me
to my detainers...these
charges...I did time for.

Anything else, Mrs. Osborne?

Well, Commissioner I would say
as to the...the April 30, 1993
hearing um...it seems to me
although I’m not entirely clear
as to all the dates the agent
has presented that he probably
had no new convictions at that



COMMISSIONER
MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER

MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER
MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER

MR. STUBBINS:

MS. OSBORNE:

MR. STUBBINS:

PAPPAS:

PAPPAS:

PAPPAS:

PAPPAS:

point and it was probably not a
basis for revoking him so I
don’t know that that is...

...Just bringing up a record...
...l understand...and I...

...what I’'m saying, he’s telling
me how well he’s done.

Well, Commissioner...I think
that there’s...I don’t know all
what the um...the rules that
were cited at those different
hearings um...but for whatever
reasons whether it was because
he was working regularly or
because he had somewhat of a
stable um...home life um...
Commissioner Williams felt that
he was an O.K. risk. Unm...
obviously he’s picked up these
charges and picked up some
convictions but I still think
that he is entitled to that
street time since he was not
revoked at those prior hearings
and there’s no indication

unm. ..that he shouldn’t be...
shouldn’t be given that street
time.

Anything else, Ma’am?
No, Commissioner.

Alright, I’m going to find you
in violation of #1,#3A,#6,#9,#4
and #5 and I'm going to allow
you 19 months street time
credit. The date that
Commissioner Blount heard you on
4/20/93 until the date that you
uh...violated. Any questions,
sir.

I’ve been...

...Commissioner, I would
strongly...

I’ve been...out



MS. OSBORNE:

MR. STUBBINS:

MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

COMMISSIONER PAPPAS:

MS. OSBORNE:

TRANSCRIBED

BY

...strongly object...

...since 1986...

...I strongly object to him not
receving that street time from
1986...

...You may object...

...there’s no indication...
...you have the right to appeal,
alright, that’s my decision.

Any other questions? (pause)

No. Commissioner.

f)(/m 4'UL/ \pwu%w/y

Bonita Pinkney
Maryland Parole Comm1351on
January 18, 1994
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STATE OF MARYLAND

MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION

ORDER RESULTING FROM PAROLE VIOLATION/REVOCATION HEARING

S .

. - p Ry R
Re: A At mwyf e ST

Nameé & Commitment Number

sy B
s 7‘,’/ Tl — e T T

. / Date of Parole &
Institution From Which Paroled

To: WARDEN/SHERIFF/SUPERINTENDENT/MANAGING OFFICER:

. . VoS e i e — "

The above named inmate appeared in person on Lol T at LT S el for a parole violation

Givé Date Institution

hearing. As a result, the decision is to:

. L. . s P B S Ry .

1. A Revoke parole and terminate conditions thereof. Allow credit of R AL (street) time
toward expiration of sentence. It is directed that the subject be returned to the authority from which paroled,
if applicable.

- * B. {1 Credits allowed from date of release to date of warrant issuance

2. D Continue parole and recall the Parole Violator Warrant and Detainer. This is your authorization to release the above - named
subject from the Parole Violator Warrant and Detainer.

3. O  close case for administrative purposes. This is your authorization to release the above-named subject from the Paroie
Violator Warrant.

4. i Other:

e e MRS

\'\”""f//" A n"a, ’; e ~/\r73,,‘,", -
Parole Commissioner
Orig.: Institution
Copy: Parole File
* Use only in cases where warrant was issued

MPC 45 subsequent to imposition of new sentence.
Revised 1212192



MARYLAND PAROLE | COMMISSION

ORDER FOR RELEASE ON PAROLE
The Parole Commission. by virtue of the authority conferred upon it by the laws of the State of

Maryland, does hereby grant parole to:

Thomss C. Stwbbins DOC #152-357 DoB: 2-1.62

(True Name)
(Commitment Name/s)

who was convicted of: 1) Assult With Intent teo Murder; Armed Robbery; Hscaps 1) Car Theft

COURT: 1) lHowaxd County Circudit Coure; Wercester Co. Circult Ceurt
3} Anne Arandel Cammty Distriet Court

SENTENCED: 1) 11-6-78; 11-8-79 2) 2-13-80

ToRM: 1} Twelve Yonrs; Fifteen Yexrs; One Year 2] Ninety Days
PRine: 1} 5-17-78; Comcurrent; Comourrent 3) - = Consecutive Prom 31-8-

TOTAL: Fifteen Yesars From 5-17-79

Therefore, the said Commission does hereby order the release on parole of the said prisoner from

MARYLAXD CORRECTION INSTITTUTE - JRSRWP

(Correctional Institution or Jail)

The Parolee, upon release shall be deemed to remain in legal custody until the expiration of the full,
undiminished term and upon violation of any condition ¢i his parole shall be remanded to the authority
from swhich paroled. where a hearing shall be condueted bv the Parole Commission. If parole is revoked,
the Commission shatl determimne ‘e amount oi lime spent ou parofe. if anv, which shall be credited to
the parolee.

This order is subject to the rules. reguiations and conditions of this parole as set forth on the
veverse side of this agreement. and such further conditicns as the Commissicn may impose at any time
during the nesiod of paroie.

Uson deing released. raport to the Divigion of Parole and Probation offee locuted at Haltl-Gervice Cente:
7500 Aitchie liighway, Glen Burnie, Hayylsad 21061 787-2200

Parole Expiration Date: Februaxy 6, 1995 MARYLAN
dpw

AROLE COMMISSION

=
By:

Comm §

August 22, 1986

Tarn

oner




CONTACT- Mr, Nel Pavsmer - Qume)

21061 (Parents) (301 789-58238)

103 #P Noxth Charter Read, Glen kurnie, Harylemd
Baltimoye, Maryland 21202 (301 752-8100)

Pavsuer Pross, 412 Water Strust,

My, & Mxs Thomss Stubbins,

SR 3

CONDITIONS OF PAROLE

1. Report as directed to and follow your Parole Agent’s instructions.

[

Work regulariy.

(%)

Get permission before:
a.  Changing your home
b. Changing your job

c¢.  Leaving the State of Maryland
4. Obey all laws.
5. Notify yvour Parole Agent immediatelv if you are arrested.

6. You shall not iilegally possess, use or sell any narcotic drug, “controlled dangerous

substance,” or related paraphernalia.

'\]

You shall not own, possess, use. sell or have under your control, any dangerous

weapon or firearms of any description without approval of the Parole Board.

8. You shall so conduct yourself as not to present a danger to yourself or others.

9. Special conditions: Orug Therspy As Directed,

[ have read. or have had read to me. the feregoing conditions of parole. I fully understand
them wnd [ oagree. in couostderanion »f franting of parole. to observe and abide by such
conditons oY wurcie. Surther. 1 herebv cvarve 2xiradizion to the State of Maryviand and
sopvasaly Lorse gl fowill ot contest wny o rfcrt to return me to the State of Marviand in

consequence of my viclating any of rhe rerms and conditions of this parole.

¥ .
A7 /s ,/
= C’MM& s e i
‘ VARALS Li"b—




MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION

WARRANT

FOR ARREST AND DETENTION OF PAROLED PRISONER

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER authonzed to serve crlmmal process and to the

L 'supenntendent or other person in charge of any jail, lockup or other place of detentlon (m thls State)

e

Name STUBBINS, Thomas
D.0.B. _ %/1/62

Sex ™ Race Eyes blue
HT.G_O_O__ WT. _1_8_0__ Hair brown

Number 152-357

ol Ly ASIT.W/i Murder;
gt ¢ ChargeArmed Rob.;
Escape; Car Theft

Date of Parole
8/22/86

Max. Exp. Sent.

2/6/95

WHEREAS there is reasonable cause to belleve that the above named parolee who is under the

supervxslon of the Maryland Division of Parole and Probation, has violated the condmons of his/her

parole as descnbed on the attached statement of charges.

THEREFORE, the MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION, pursuant to its authority under the
laws of this State, does hereby direct that the said parolee be taken into custody wherever found,

and returned to the authority from which he/she was paroled, there to remain subject to the further

order of the Commission.

White-Warrant

Blue-Detainer

Pink-File

Goldenrod-Parolee's Attorney

/S 7

Commissioner

September 21, 1993
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STUBBINS, THOMAS C
W/M DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIAL REPORT - SUPPLEMENTAL

SPECIFICATION OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has violated the following conditions
of his Parole.

Rule #4: Obey All Laws:
By being arrested, charged on 7/19/93 and convicted 9/13/93 in the

Baltimore County District Court for Battery and Unauthorized Use.

Sentence: 6 months suspended, 3 months; 18 months probation.

?V/( /-

Howard Selsky, Aﬁéht Senior /fDATE
Division of Parole & Probatlon

900 Walker Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

: MV‘) U 3y

Priscilla E Grifffith DATE
Parole/Probation /Field Supervisor I
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STUBBINS, THOMAS
Whitre/Male DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIFICATIONS OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has again violated the following conditions

of parole.

Rule #1: Report to agent as directed: Failed to report 6/9/93 and July 7,
1993 or anytime thereafter, according to agent Whalen's

notes.

Rule #3A: Get permission before changing his home address: The subject
is not residing at his last stated home of 353 Dublin Drive,
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061. (Confirmed 6/30/93 by Ms. Snowden)
The subject's current whereabouts are unknown. By the subJects
whereabouts being unknown this agent is not afforded an
opportunity to visit ‘the subject at his home.

Rule #6: Urinalysis: The subJect refused to submit to urinalysis, according
to Agent Whalen on 6/9/93.

Rule #9: Counsellng The subject has not submitted any verification
of attendance at copnsellng.

Rule #4: Obey all laws. 'Charged 7/16/93 in Baltimore County with
Destruction of Property, Case No: 685572A6. Also charged with

DWI on 6/14/93 and Battery with $1,500.00 bond.

Rule #5: Notify agent of arrests. The subject has not notified the
writer/probation department of any new arrescs/charges.

4/ 4@/ /%3 ‘7/9’//5' 2

Howard Selsky ' ‘Date
Parole/Probation Agent Sen1or
Division of Parole & Probation

900 Walker Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228
410-788-9774

APPROV%B
;o
[ o S %w@rv} 7////5?
Prigeilla zﬁ /Date
Parole/Pr tion Division
900 Walker Avenue
BaltlmoiF’ Maryl§nd 21228 { hereby certify under penalties of perjury
that the information contained in the abnvs

report is tru.—aagbcorrect to the bes*® 7 ay
HS :md tnowledge and ballbdf.
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STATE OF MARYLAND !
. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION

SPECIAL REPORT DISPOSITION SHEET

152-357

3 A
CASE &AME: Stubbins, Thomas C. DOC #

DATE OF REPORT: July 20, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S DECISION:

| Report noted, concur with agent's recommendation.

a action pending adjudication of charges.
Issue Warrant enter MILES only N.C.1.C.
D Schedule reprimand: date time place

D Insufficient information.  See attached memorandum.

l Other: -
: l Close case.
<o 'M‘M‘fs‘s‘lo‘N‘—‘ERiEs: SERATTRE S
f 2 / 25

DATE

RETURN FORM TO: Howard Selsky
SUPERVISOR'S NAME: Priscilla E, Griffith

OFFICEParale/Prohation Diwvision

.



" DP™CS-DPP-SUP-42 (Revised 8/90) _ ' OPP Case NO: 3208832

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
‘ DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION

SUPERVISION SUMMARY

SPECIAL REPORT - SUPPLEMENTAL
TYPE OF REPORT

Md Correctional Inst. Jessup  152-357

STUBBINS, Thomas C. W/M DOB: 2/1/62
Name Institution/Court Number
Theft, Escape Fischer
Offense Judge
Intensive -~ Unsatisfactorily 15 vrs, From 5/17/79
" Level of Supervision Sentence
7/20/93 to 10/8/93 ‘ 5/17/79
Period Covered by Report Date of Sentence
8/22/86 2/6/95
Paroied/Reieased Expiration
-
RESIDENCE '
Anne Arundel County Jail
Address
L |
EMPLOYMENT
Empioyer Wages
Address Occupation
(  —————————————————————————————————
Home Adjustment: Satisfactory C Unknown O Unsatisfactory &
Reporting Pattern: Satisfactory D Marginai D Unsatisfactory @
Satisfactory d Marginal C] Unsatisfactory Eﬂ

Overail Adjustment:
e -]

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

SEE ATTACHED

[

APPROVED:

Supervisor Date Agent/Monitor Date
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STUBBINS, THOMAS C.
W/M DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIAL REPORT - SUPPLEMENTAL

INTRODUCTION

Reference 1is made to the Request for Warrant submitted 7/21/93.

HISTORY OF SUPERVISION

The subjects progress and conduct continues to be unsatisfactory.

REASON FOR THE REPORT

in Baltimore County, the subject was charged with Theft,

On 9/13/93 in the Baltimore County District
The

On 7/19/93
Battery and Unauthorized Use.
Court, the subject was convicted of Battery and Unauthorized Use.

subject received 6 months suspend 3 months; 18 months probation.

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATION

It is respectfully requested that the above be added to the pending

@/ L // L]

Howdrd Selsky, Agéfit Senior DATE
Division of Parcle & Probation

900 Walker Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228
410-455~5036

Vioclation of Parole.

XA L 42;/;3V///

Priscild&—* GrAffith '/ DATE .
Parole/ProbatAon Field Superv150r I .
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STUBBINS, THOMAS C
W/M DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIAL REPORT - SUPPLEMENTAL

SPECIFICATION OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has viclated the following conditions

of his Parole.

Rule #4: Obey All Laws:
By being arrested, charged on 7/19/93 and convicted 9/13/93 in the

Baltimore County District Court for Battery and Unauthorized Use.

Sentence: 6 months suspended, 3 months; 18 months probation.

M y/a A

Howard Selsky, Agént Senior / DATE
Division of Parole & Probatlon

900 Walker Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

@ﬁw !‘Mﬁ/

Priscilla E Grifffith DATE
Parole/Probation [Field Supervisor I



OPSCS-0PP-SUP-42 (Rwnsea 8/90)

[

OPP Case NO: _3208832.

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION

SUPERVISION SUMMARY

SPECTAL REPORT - REQUEST FOR WARRANT
TYPE OF REPORT
MD. CORRECTIONAL INST. JESSUP 152-357

STUBBINS, THOMAS C. W/M DOB: 2/1/62

Name Assault W/1 to Murder, Armed Robbery Auto institution/Court Number
. Theft, Escape Fischer
Offense Judge
Intensive - Unsatisfactorily 15 yrs. from 5/17/79
Level of Supervision Sentence
4/2/93 - 7/20/93 5/17/79
Periog Covered by Report Date of Sentence
8/22/86 2/6/95
Paroied/Released Expiration
e ]
RESIDENCE " Absconded
Address LKA: 353 Dublin Drive
EMPLOYMENT :
Absconded
Emgioyer Wages
Address Occupation
e e ]
Home Adjustment: Satisfactory D Unknown L_J Unsatisfactory
Reporting Pattern: Satisfactory O Marginal O Unsatisfactory b4
Satisfactory O Marginal O Unsatisfactory Kl

Overall Adjustment:

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

//' ) //—'-:?""'x—“;—.]q — /«’}‘d /}f\‘_ /“‘l(' )vl"‘). 6:&/(’ 7 ,1 "(__

/
117\ ﬁ"-.‘-‘?';‘ r‘&o 7 .

* A S S T 7"/% &
See attached '

APPROVED:
Supervisor Date Agent/Monitor Date
Priscilla Griffith Howard Selsky
Address:  parole/Probation Division

Address:  n___i./Ds~harion Division
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STUBBINS, THOMAS
white/Male DOB: 2/1/62

INTRODUCTION

est for Warrant dated 2/23/93,

o the Special Report Requ
30/93 wherein the subject was

Reference 1is made t
£ Probation Hearing of 4/

and the Violation ©
continued on parole.

HISTORY OF SUPERVISION

The subject continues to exhibit at this time unsatisfactory compliance

with the parole conditions. The subject is currently unemployed. The
subject's home situation is unstable, and he is not residing at the
last stated home address of 353 Dublin Drive, Clen Burnie, Maryland

21061.

REASON FOR REPORT

On 7/16/93 the subject was charged with destruction of property in
Case No. 685572A6. No court date has been set as

Baltimore County in
of the writing of this report. A/ /D q- /-a3
. )[R0/ T%

He has also been charged with DWI omn 6/14/93 and Ba:ceryJ:;
6/9/93 and 7/6/93 to discuss

was instructed by Agent Whalen to report
the subject's current situation, however, the subject failed to report
both dates.
according to Agent Whalen.

Also, he refused to submit to urinalysis,

EVALUATON AND RECOMMENDATION

11y requested that a Retake Warrant b
t for Violation of Parole.

Lo P Sll o W55

Howard R. Selsky " Date
Parole/Probation Division

900 Walker Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

e issued for

It is respectfu
the subject's arres

APPROVED
' ’ ’/' \ Ly Al C;‘/ﬁ Av) 7/£/£/7;
_Fgiseilla E,/ Griffith 77 Date
parole/Probation Division [ herebdy cortify under penalties of perjury
900 Walker Avenue that the infornation contained in the abové
Baltimore, Maryland 21228 report 1s trus/and corrsct to the best of Wy
owledge and bellef.
m | —
Cortift A -

UDC « vaed
VR



()

STUBBINS,

THOMAS

White/Male DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIFICATIONS OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has again violated the following conditions

of parole.

Failed to report 6/9/93 and July 7,

Rule #1: Report to agent as directed:
1993 or anytime thereafter, according to agent Whalen'’s
notes.
Rule #3A: Get permission before changing his home address: The subject
is not residing at his last stated home of 353 Dublin Drive,
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061. (Confirmed 6/30/93 by Ms. Snowden).
The subject'’'s current whereabouts are unknown. By the subjects
whereabouts being unknown this agent is not afforded an
opportunity to visit the subject at his home.
Rule #6: Urinalysis: The subject refused to submit to urinalysis, according
to Agent Whalen on 6/9/93.
Rule #9: Counseling: The subject has not submitted any verification
of attendance at counseling.
. MNP . T-/1 73
Rule #4: Obey all laws. Charged 7/16/93 in Baltimoré County with
Destruction of Property, Case No: 685572A6. Also charged wit
DWI on 6/14/93 and Battery with $1,500.00 bond. - c ~ //;p /74
Rule #5: Notify agent of arrests. The subject has not notified the
writer/probation department of any new arrests/charges.
1/5 3
Howard Selsky
Parole/Probation Agent Senior
Division of Parole & Probation
900 Walker Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228
410-788-9774
Z\
APPROVED
[ 4 - o Ipi/43
Priseilla E fith/' /Date
Parole/Pr atlo vision
900 Walke Avenue

Balclmoré, Maryldnd 21228

HS :md

{ bereby certify under penalties of perjury

that the information contained in the abdnvs
correct to the pes- ~* ay




REVOCATION HEARING

Thomas Stubbins #152357
MRDCC
12/26/91

Commissioner: WILLIAMS
DECISION: Continue on parole

Mr. Stubbins was paroled at the MCIJ on 8/22/86. He was serving a sentence of 12 years
from 5/17/79 for assault with intent to murder, 15 years concurrent ' from 11/8/79 for arm
robbery.and 1 year concurrent for escape, 90 days consecutive for car theft. His maximum
expiration date is 2/6/95.

-arrant was signed for his arrest, dated 9/6/91, alleging that Mr. Stubbins had violated
. .eral conditions of his parole. He violated Rule #1, by failing to report to his parole
agent for the months of June, July and through the date of the report 8/26/91. He violated
Rule #3, by changing his home address from 604 33rd Street, Baltimore, Maryland to a
currently unknown home. He violated Rule #3B, by leaving his last known employment with
the Anne Arundel County Department of Utilities, located in Annapolis, Maryland to an unknown
amployment. He violated Rule #4, by being charged on 4/13/91 in Baltimore County, with
driving while intoxicated and negligent driving and failing to appear on 6/3/91 in the
District Court of Maryland to answer those charges.

Mr. Stubbins chose not be represented by counsel and represented himself. Agent Eggleston
of the Catonsville Artbutus Office represented the Division of Parole and Probation.

This Commissioner did find Mr. Stubbins in violation of Rules #1, #3 and #3B, not in violation
of Rule #4, that was still pending before the court.

This Commissioner after severely reprimanding Mr. Stubbins for his poor judgement and continued
ilation of his parole conditions, did continue him on parole with e following stipulations:

(1) Mr. Stubbins will remain in the intensive supervision category (2) He must be evaluated

by the EDR Unit as soon as possible and let the parole and probation agent submit a 60 day

progress report as to Mr. Stubbins' performance on parole.

It should noted that he has a detainer from a Baltimore County pending case. When that case has
bean adjudicated, the parole and probation agent is to notify the Parole Commission as. to
the disposition. It was on this basis, Mr. Stubbins was continued on parole.



MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION

Certificate of Decision Notification

Name Thomas Stubbins Date 12726791
Inst. No. 152357 Hearing Officer
Location MRDCC Commissioner 1 WILLIAM,S

Preer ) WLM

Type of Action: (Example: Commission Case, Appellate decision, Corrected decision, Revocation decision, etc.)

-
¥
A REVOCATION CASE

Certificate of Service:

I hereby certify that the attached copy of this decision was served upon the inmate whose name appears
hereon by delivering same to said inmate personally this

day of 19

Casework Associate [ Parole & Probation Agent

NOTICE

THIS NOTIFICATION OF PAROLE COMMISSION ACTION IS NOT SUBJECT TO APPEAL. HOWEVER,
APPEAL FROM A PAROLE REVOCATION DECISION ONLY, MAY BE FILED IN THE STATE CIRCUIT
COURT HAVING VENUE.

WHITE - Inmate’s Copy

PINK — Parole Commission’s Copy
CANARY - Institution’s Copy

BLUE — Paroie Commission’s Copy (Certified)
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uit Court for Balto. City
N. Calvert St. Rm. 462

21202

irc
11

George A. Eichhorn, III

Asst. Atty. General

Dept. of Public Safety

and Correctional Services
6776 Reisterstown Rd. Ste.312
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

uit Court for Balto. City
N. Calvert St. Rm. 462

21202

Circ
111

Heather A. Osborne, Esquire
Asst. Public Defender
Collateral Review Division
300 W. Preston St, Rm. 213
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

[



NOTICE SENT iN ACCORDANCE WITH MARYLAND RULE 7-207

Thomas C. Stubbins DOCKEL: e

STATE OF MARYLAND, ss:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on the ..28tN  4ayof January

Nineteen Hundred and ..01nety-four ... , | received from the Administrative
Agency, the record, in the above captioned case.

SAUNDRA E. BANKS, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City

CC-39 MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE VOICE 1-800-735-2258 @

NOTICE SENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MARYLAND RULE 7-207

Thomas C. Stubbins. .. . DOCKEL: oo
vS. FOO: e

Maryland Parole Commission #8354003/C€1L 173982
Date of Notice: 2-.7-94....

STATE OF MARYLAND, ss:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on the ..28%h. ... day of . JANUALY. o,
Nineteen Hundred and ..ninety=founr........ | received from the Administrative
Agency, the record, in the above captioned case.

SAUNDRA E. BANKS, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City

CC-39 MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE VOICE 1-800-735-2258 @
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PETITION OF o, IN;
THOMAS C. STUBBINS, #152-357 “govo o' L0
Tide ] I CIR
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF 50y g
THE DECISION OF THE “‘“TFQRikg?
MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION St a -
#i {'/'BBLTIMORE CITY

fud

* Case No. 93354003/CL173982
* *

* * * * *x % *

RESPONSE TO PETITION

The Maryland Parole Commission, Appellee, by its attorneys,

J. Joseph Curran, Jr., Attorney General of Maryland, and George
A. Eichhorn, III, Assistant Attorney General, pursuant to
Maryland Rule 7-204, notes its intention to participate in the
action for judicial review of the decision rendered by the
Maryland Parole Commission.

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.

Attorney General of Maryland

-

M B el o

GEORGE AY EICHHORN, III
N\ Assistant Attorney General
b Department of Public Safety
and Correctional Services
6776 Reisterstown Road, Suite 312
Baltimore, Maryland 21215
(410) 764-4071

Attorneys for Appellee



)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this G™ day of January, 1994, a
copy of the foregoing Response to Petition was mailed, postage
prepaid, to Heather A. Osborne, Esquire, Assistant Public
Defender, Collateral Review Division, 300 W. Preston Street, Room

213, Baltimore, Maryland 21201.

1

S 00«

GEORGE A EICHHORN, III
Assistant Attorney General




6{/31’5”5/

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY Tl
PETITION OF: THOMAS C. STUBBINS, #152-357 - ﬁw .

MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION * ~ <3 2 Ko
AT JESSUP £Vyu A 28
- éw g
FOR THE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE * acT10H
MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION
6776 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 9 0’0 o™
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21215
IN THE CASE OF: PAROLE REVOCATION #152357 * C,L 173 9S4

*
khhhkhhhkkhkhhhhhhdhrhhkhhhohhhhbhhhdohkhhhhhhhhhhhbhhhhhhhddbdhhhdhhhd

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE MARYI.AND PAROLE COMMISSION

The Petitioner, Thomas C. Stubbins, by his attorney, Heather
A. Osborne, Assistant Public Defender, and pursuant to Maryland
Code Annotated Article 41, § 4-511 (c), petitions this Court for an
appeal of the Order of the Maryland Parole Commission, passed in
the above case on November 22, 1993, revoking the parole of the
Petitioner.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner was sentenced on May 17, 1979 to fifteen years to
the Division of Corrections on his conviction for assault with
intent to murder and related offenses. On August 22, 1986,
Petitioner was placed on parole with, in addition to the standard
parole conditions, a special condition to attend counseling. On
September 21, 1993, a warrant was issued by the Maryland Parole
Commission, pursuant to a Report and Request for a Warrant
submitted by Agent Howard Selsky. (See attached exhibit).

Petitioner was tried for the alleged violation of parole
before Commissioner Frank G. Pappas on November 22, 1993. At the

hearing on revocation, Petitioner was represented by Heather A.

Y #’ AC N
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Osborne of the Office of the Public Defender. Petitioner’s parole
agent, Agent Howard Selsky, was not present. The Division of
Parole and Probation was represented by Agent Timothy McCarthy, who
gave testimony from Agent Selsky’s file. Mid-way through cross-
examination by counsel of Agent McCarthy, Petitioner indicated that
he wanted to submit on the allegations and simply address the issue
of street time credit.

Petitioner requested that he be given street time from the
time of his release on August 22, 1986 to the time of the first
violation cited in Agent Selsky’s report, June 19, 1993, when
Petitioner failed to report to his agent as instructed.

Petitioner had had an earlier parole revocation hearing on
December 6, 1991 before Commissioner Maceo Williams. Commissioner
Williams continued Petitioner at that time.

Commissioner Pappas decided that Petitioner should only
receive nineteen months street time for his good behavior
calculated from the time of his first revocation hearing to the
time of his first new violation. Commissioner Pappas disregarded
the good time Petitioner had accumulated from August of 1986 until
that first revocation hearing in December of 1991. Because
Commissioner Williams continued him at that earlier hearing,
Petitioner has received no credit for that period of time.

QUESTION PRESENTED

Commissioner Pappas abused his discretion in refusing to allow
Petitioner street time credit from August 22, 1986 to December 6,

1991 in addition to the time from December 6, 1991 to the occasion



of his first violation on June 19, 1993.

RELIEF SOUGHT

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the decision
on his parole revocation be reversed and he be granted street time
from August 22, 1986 to June 19, 1993, or in the alternative,
reverse Petitioner’s parole revocation conviction and remand the
case back to the Parole Commission for a new hearing, with
instructions to grant Petitioner the requested street time credit.

Further, Petitioner requests the right to amend this Petition

after the hearing transcript is produced and counsel has had an

opportunity to review it.
Respectfully submitted,

% %émm A~ o

Thomas C. Stubbins Héather A. Osborne, Esquire
Petitioner Assistant Public Defender
Collateral Review Division
300 W. Preston Street, Room 213
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 225-1664




TEMENT O NDIG

I, the Petitioner 1in the foregoing Petition for Post
Conviction Relief, hereby certify that I have no funds available
whatsoever from anyone, including my family and associates, nor do
I own any interest in any real or personal property that could be
used to compensate counsel or to pay the costs of this action. I
further certify that this statement is made with full knowledge and
understanding on my part with an intent to induce the Court to
appoint counsel to represent me in this action and further to
induce this Honorable Court to waive the costs of these proceedings
and I further understand these representations, if later proven to

have been falsely made by me, may result in my being prosecuted for

a crime. ?
SYLY A

Petitioner




© MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION
WARRANT

FOR ARREST AND DETENTION OF PAROLED PRISONER

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER authorized to serve criminal process, and to the

superintendent or other person in charge of any jail, lockup or other place of detention (in this State):

Name STUBBINS, Thomas Number 152-=357 | Date of Parole
DOB. 2/1/62 ‘ 8/22/86
— M - blue ASIT.w/1 Murder;
- Sex Race Eyes ChargeAxrmed Rob. ;| Max. Exp. Sent.

HT.6OO WT. 180 Hair brown Egcape; Car Theft 2/6/95

WHEREAS, theré is reasonable cause to believe that the above-named parolee, who is under the

supervision of the Maryland Division of Parole and Probation, has violated the conditions of his/her

parole as described on the attached statement of charges.

va't L

. THEREFORE, the MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION, pursuant to its authority under the - ::
laws of thlS State does hereby dlrect that the said parolee be taken into custody wherever found, -

- and rettirned to the authorlty from Wthh he/she was paroled there to remain subject to the further

5 -
3
< . White-Warrant' - o5 T .oi .. Commissioner / i o
£+ ... Blue-Detainer. : FEE e ;
7" Pink-File

Goldenrod-Parolee’s Attorney Septembe r 21, 1993

s i e SRR e PR g

Mata . - - - - e e




STUBBINS, THOMAS C
W/M DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIAL REPORT - SUPPLEMENTAL

SPECIFICATION OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has violated the following conditions

of his Parole.

ule #4: Obey All Laws:
By being arrested, charged on 7/19/93 and convicted 9/13/93 in the
Baltimore County District Court for Battery and Unauthorized Use.

Sentence: 6 months suspended, 3 months; 18 months probation.

g

%//( N it

HowWard Selsky, Agént Senior / / DATE
Division of Parole & Probation

900 Walker Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

N @‘4/“) !W%/ |

Priscilla E Grifffith DATE
parole/Probation [Field Supervisor I .
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STUBBINS, THOMAS
Whita/Male DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIFICATIONS OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has again violated the following conditions

of parole.

Rule #1: Report to agent as directed: Failed to report 6/9/93 and July 7,
£993 or anytime thereafter, according to agent Whalen's
notes.

Rule #3A: Get permission before changing his home address: The subject

is not residing at his last stated home of 2 Bublin Drive,
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061. (Confirme Ms. Snowder}).
The subject's current whereabouts are unknown. By the subjects
whereabouts belng unknown this agent is not afforded an
opportunity to visit the ,subject at his home.
Rule #6: Urinalysis.:'The subJéét refused to submit to urinalysis, according
to Agent Whalen Qn "'6/9/93.
Rule #9: GCounseling: . The subject has not submitted any verification
of attendanceé. at copnsellng.

Rule #4: Obey all laws. Chargedf¢716/93 in Baltimore County with
Destruction of Property, Case No: 685572A6. Also charged with

DWI on 6/14/93 and Battery with $1,500.00 bond.

Rule #5: Notify agent of arrests. The subject has not notified the
writer/probation department of any new arrests/charges.

ALz 74 /Q/X/p /J/M/?,%

Howard Selsky ' ‘Date
Parole/Probation Agent Senlor
Division of Parole & Probation

900 Walker Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228
410-788-9774

APPROVED
/ ,
/ A HA@K‘) 7////i?

Prikeilla Z?;thff th” /Date

Parole/Prqobation Division

900 Walkex Avenue

Baltimorg, Marylgnd 21228 | bereby certify under penalties of perjury
that the information containsd in the abnovs
report is truf—inqgcorrect to the best » my

5 zmd xnowledge and balidbf. ,

fertifle



DPSCS-DPP-SUF+42 (Revised 8/90) CN
DPP Case NO: ___3208832

’ STATE OF MARYLAND
- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION

SUPERVISION SUMMARY .

SPECIAL REPORT - REQUEST FOR WARRANT
TYPE OF REPORT

STUBBINS, THOMAS C. W/M DOB: 2/1/62 MD. CORRECTIONAL INST. JESSUP 152-357
Name Assault W/I to Mmder, Anmed Robbery Auto Institution/Court Number

. Theft, Escape : Fischer
Oftense Judge

Intensive - Unsatisfactorily 15 yrs. from 5/17/79
Level of Supervision Sentence

4/2/93 - 7/20/93 5/17/79
Period Covered by Report Date of Sentence

8/22/86 2/6/95
Paroled/Released Expiration
]
RESIDENCE " Absconded
Address LKA: 353 Dublin Drive
EMPLOYMENT )

Absconded

Employer Wages
Address Occupation
m
Home Adjustment: Satisfactory O Unknown O Unsatistactory X |
Reporting Pattern: Satisfactory d Marginal d Unsatisfactory Kl
Overall Adjustment: Satisfactory O Marginal ad Unsatisfactory &

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

See attached

APPROVED:

Supervisor Date Agent/Monitor Date
~ Priscilla Griffith ~ Howard Selsky

Address: Parole/Probation Division - Address: Parole/Probation Division

900 Walker Avenue 900 Walker Avenue
Phona: a0 799 Q774 Phone: 410-788-9774
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STUBBINS, THOMAS
white/Male DOB: 2/1/62

INTRODUCTION

for Warrant dated 2/23/93,

Special Report Request
3 wherein the subject was

Reference is made to the
bation Hearing of 4/30/9

and the Violation of Pro
continued on parole. 9

HISTORY OF SUPERVISION

bit at this time unsatisfactory compliance

The subject is currently unemployed. The
and he is not residing at the
ive, Glen Burnie, Maryland

The subject continues to exhi

with the parole conditions.
subject's home situation is unstable,
last stated home address of 353 Dublin Dr

21061.

REASON FOR REPORT

Oon 7/16/93 the subject was charged with destruction of property in
Baltimore County in Case No. 685572A6. No court date has been set as

of the writing of this report.

with DWI on 6/14/93 and Battery with $1,500 bond. Mr. Stubbins

Whalen to report 6/9/93 and 7/6/93 to discuss
the subject failed to report

He has also been charged

was instructed by Agent
the subject's current situation, however,

both dates.
Also, he refused toO submit to urinalysis, according to Agent Whalen.

EVALUATON AND RECOMMENDATION

1ly requested that a Retake Warrant be issued for
for Violation of Parole.

) )
: C@é;up4;¢(,£7rid/kégt// f&éﬁ/ﬁﬁ/’
Howard R. Selsky " Date
Parole/Probation Division

900 Walker Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

It is respectfu
the subject's arrest

APPROVED
7 ,//<l4/4/1,4' G . ,) 749&/;;
(__Tegecilla E,/Geiffith 7" Date
Parole/Probation pivision [ nereby certify under penaltiss of perjury
900 Walker Avenue that the 1n£6§?ation contained in the above
Baltimore, Maryland 21228 report is- trus’/and correct to the best of TY
and bellef.

xnowledge —

7
B———

HRS :md Cortif? :
5 / v
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STUBBINS, THOMAS
White/Male DOB: 2/1/62

SPECIFICATIONS OF CONDITIONS VIOLATED

It is alleged that the subject has again violated the following conditions

of parole.

Rule #1: Report to agent as directed: Failed to report 6/9/93 and July 7,
1993 or anytime thereafter, according to agent Whalen's

notes.

Rule #3A: Get permission before changing his home address: The subject
is not residing at his last stated home of 353 Dublin Drive,
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061. (Confirmed 6/30/93 by Ms. Snowdeq).
The subject's current whereabouts are unknown. By the subjects
whereabouts being unknown this agent is not afforded an
opportunity to visit the subject at his home.

Rule #6: Urinalysis: The subject refused to submit to urinalysis, according
to Agent Whalen on 6/9/93.

Rule #9: Counseling: The subject has not submitted any verification
of attendance at counseling.

Rule #4: Obey all laws. Charged 7/16/93 in Baltimore County with
Destruction of Property, Case No: 685572A6. Also charged with

DWI on 6/14/93 and Battery with $1,500.00 bond.

Rule #5: Notify agent of arrests. The subject has not notified the
writer/probation department of any new arrests/charges.

Howard Selsky
Parole/Probation Agent Senior
Division of Parole & Probation
900 Walker Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228
410-788-9774

- - qSE SD7L
APBROVE
Prikeilla itfjth” /Date
Parole/Prgbation Dfivision
900 Walkef Avenue
Baltimorg¢, Marylgnd 21228 [ hereby certify under penalties of perjury
that the information containad in the abnvs

oy

HS:md




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

R
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this _c3& day of _Adcentec,

1994, a copy of the foregoing Petition For Judicial Review of the
Decision of the Maryland Parole Commission was mailed or hand-
delivered, to the Office of the Maryland Parole Commission, 6776

Reisterstown Road, Suite 307, Baltimore, Maryland 21215-2342.

‘7‘1{'{‘1@{&1 }/ ‘QJé/Y/u

Heather A. Osborne, Esquire
Assistant Public Defender




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY
PETITION OF: THOMAS C. STUBBINS, #152-357
MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION

AT JESSUP
CIVIL
FOR THE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE ACTION
MARYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION NO.

6776 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21215

IN THE CASE OF: PAROLE REVOCATION #152357

¥ o b N N Ok X O N R O W

*
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REQUEST FOR TRANSMITTAL OF THE RECORD

Dear Sir/Madam Clerk:

I have no funds to pay for the transcript of the record in the
above-captioned matter and request that the Court order the
Maryland Parole Commission to transmit the record without cost to

me. Maryland Rule B7a., Mears v. Bruce, Inc., 39 Md. App. 649

(1978).
Respectfull ubmitted,

i

Mr. Thomas C. Stubbins, #152-357
Maryland Correctional Institution
at Jessup
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Dates: 2010/02/17
Description: Case numbers received from J. Hollander -

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Paternity Papers) Arrington v. Rodriguez, 1989, Box 169
Case No. 119070 [MSA T3351-923, CW/16/31/25]
File should be named msa_sc5458 82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Rolnik v. Union Labor Life
Ins. Co., 1987, Case No. 87313071

Case is split between 2 boxes:

Box 387 [MSA T2691-2026, HF/8/35/8]

Box 388 [MSA T2691-2027, HF/8/35/9]

File should be named msa_sc5458 82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Shofer v.The Stuart Hack
Co., Box 128 Case No. 88102069 [MSA T2691-2232, HF/11/30/3]

See also for "brick binders":

Box 527 [MSA T2691-2631, HF/11/38/18]

Box 528 [MSA T2691-2632, HF/11/38/19]

File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Attorney Grievance
Commission v. Yacono, 1992, Box 1953 Case No. 92024055 [MSA T2691-4591,
OR/12/14/65]

File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Feldmann v. Coleman,
1993, Box 391 Case No. 93203022 [MSA T2691-5466, OR/22/08/037]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Jefferson v. Ford Motor
Credit Corp., 1993, Box 470 Case No. 93251040 [MSA T2691-5545, OR/22/10/20]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Shofer v. The Stuart Hack
Co. and Blum, Yumkas, Maiiman, 1993, Box 518 Case No. 93285087 [MSA T2691-5593,
OR/22/11/20]

File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Booth v. Board of Appeals,
1993, Box 589 Case No. 93330026 [MSA T2691-5665, OR/22/12/45]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Scott v. Dept. of Public
Safety, 1993, Box 603 Case No. 93342002 [MSA T2691-5679, OR/22/13/11]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152 [full case number]-####
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BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Stubbins v. Md. Parole [ﬂ lp
Comm'n., 1993, Box 616 Case No. 93354003 [MSA T2691-5692, OR/22/13/24]

File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-## # # .\ mQyZd»

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Civil Papers, Equity and Law) Fitch v. Delong, 1994,
Box 109 Case No. 94077005 [MSA T2691-5817, OR/28/9/2]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-### #

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Criminal Papers) State v. Bowden, 1987, Box 142 Case
No. 18721501 [MSA T3372-984, CW/2/23/13]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Criminal Papers) State v. Redmond, 1988, Box 191
Case No. 48828071 [MSA T3372-1282, HF/11/23/43]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Criminal Papers) State v. Parker, 1990
Box 100 Case Nos. 250213034,35 [MSA T3372-1476, OR/16/16/8]

Box 104 Case Nos. 290221060,61 [MSA T3372-1480, OR/16/16/12]

File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_[full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Criminal Transcripts) State v. Monk, 1991, Box 78 Case
No. 591277019 [MSA T3657-403, OR/17/11/21]
File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152 [full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CRIMINAL COURT (Transcripts) Eraina Pretty, 1978, Box 43 Case Nos.
57811846, 57811847, 57811848, 57811858, 57811859, 57811860 [MSA T496-3990,
OR/18/22/41]

File should be named msa_sc5458_82_152_ [full case number]-####

BALTIMORE CITY CIRCUIT COURT (Criminal Papers) State v. Johnson (or Johnson-Bey),
1987, Box 11 Case No. 28701917 [MSA T3372-853, CW/2/20/26]
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System design by Dr. Edward C. Papenfuse and Nancy Bramucci.
Programmaed in Microsoft SQL Server and Cold Fusion 7.0 by Nancy Bramucgi.
Technical support provided by Wei Yang, Dan Knight, Tony Darden, and Matt Davis.
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